IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

GRANT SCHMIDT, et al.

Petitioners

V. :

CHRISTOPHER PARIS
COMMISSIONER OF THE

PENNSYLVANIA STATE

POLICE, et al. : Docket No. 281 MD 2023

Respondents

STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES

Petitioners, by and through their counsel, Joshua Prince, Esq., Respondent Commissioner Paris, by and through his counsel, Karen Romano, and Respondent Sheriff Sean Kilkenny, by and through his counsel, Joseph Walsh, Esq., hereby jointly stipulate to the following:

- Chief Deputy Attorney General Karen Romano is an attorney with the Pennsylvania Attorney General's Office, who was authorized to accept service of the Petition for Review on behalf of Respondent Commissioner Paris and accepted service on June 20, 2023.
- Attorney Joseph Walsh of Walsh Pancio, LLC is the solicitor for Respondent Sheriff Kilkenny, who was authorized to accept service of the Petition for Review on behalf of Respondent Sheriff Kilkenny and accepted service on June 20, 2023.

3. Given the legal issues raised in the Petition for Review and to allow

this Court sufficient time to review them, Respondent Sheriff

Kilkenny agrees to stay enforcement of his recently announced policy

of inspecting Pennsylvania License to Sell Firearm licensees, and to

this Court issuing the attached order related thereto.

4. Respondent Sheriff Kilkenny intends to respond in opposition to the

Petition for Review, and this Stipulation shall not be interpreted as a

waiver or limitation on the Sheriff's ability to oppose and raise his

defenses to the substance of the Petition.

5. Respondent Commissioner Paris has no objection to the Court issuing

the attached order.

6. Petitioners and Respondent Kilkenny respectfully request that this

Court issue the attached order.

Date: June 23, 2023

Respectfully Submitted,

Joshua Prince, Esq.

Attorney Id. 306521

Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C.

646 Lenape Road

Bechtelsville, PA 19505

¹ As further detailed in the Petition for Review, $\P\P$ 2, 24-28 and Declaration of Grant Schmidt, $\P\P$ 10-14.

888-202-9297 ext 81114 610-400-8439 (fax) Joshua@Civilrightsdefensefim.com

Counsel for Petitioners

/s/ Karen Romano

Karen Romano, Esq. Chief Deputy Attorney General Attorney Id. 88848 Office of the Attorney General Strawberry Square, 16th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120 kromano@attorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent Paris

/s/ Joseph P. Walsh

Joseph Walsh, Esq. Attorney Id. 64352 Walsh Pancio, LLC 2028 North Broad Street Lansdale PA 19446 215-368-8660 215-368-7990 (fax) joe@walshpancio.com

Counsel for Respondent Kilkenny

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA GRANT SCHMIDT, et al. Petitioners V. CHRISTOPHER PARIS COMMISSIONER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, et al. Docket No. 281 MD 2023

ORDER

Respondents

AND NOW, this day of, 2023, pursuant to the	e
Stipulation of the Parties, Respondent Kilkenny and his officers, agents,	
servants, employees, and all persons in active concert or participation with	
him are enjoined from implementing or otherwise enforcing his policy of	
inspecting Pennsylvania License to Sell Firearm licensees, ¹ until a final	
decision is rendered by this Court on the underlying Petition for Review.	

 $^{^1}$ As further detailed in the Petition for Review, ¶¶ 2, 24-28 and Declaration of Grant Schmidt, ¶¶ 10-14.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the *Public*Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records

of the Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information
and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Joshua Prince, hereby certify that on June 23, 2023, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing Stipulation to be served, via PACFile, on the entities specified below:

Joseph Walsh, Esq.

joe@walshpancio.com

Walsh Pancio, LLC

2028 North Broad Street

Lansdale PA 19446

Karen Romano, Chief Deputy Attorney General kromano@attorneygeneral.gov
Pennsylvania Office of the Attorney General Strawberry Square, 16th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Joshua Prince, Esq.